
 
          

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
   
    
    
   
 
   
   
   
   
   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  

  
  
   

  
  

 
  

  

 
 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 
LOS ALAMITOS QUARTER HORSE RACING ASSOCIATION 

TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

HONORABLE ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 
HONORABLE RICHARD B. SHAPIRO, CHAIRMAN 
HONORABLE JOHN C. HARRIS, VICE CHAIRMAN 
HONORABLE JOHN W. AMERMAN, MEMBER 

  HONORABLE JOHN ANDREINI, MEMBER 
HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
HONORABLE MARIE G. MORETTI, MEMBER 
HONORABLE JERRY MOSS, MEMBER  
KIRK BREED, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
RICHARD “BON” SMITH, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Report of the Board of Stewards for the week of March 4, 2008 through March 9, 2008.  

TUESDAY 
03/04/2008 

(1)DUTY STEWARD 
Kim Sawyer was available for the morning duties and recorded the minutes for this reporting period. 

(2)SCRATCHES 
Thursday scratches were completed at 9:00 a.m. with three rider changes. 

(3) THE DRAW 
Ten races were carded for Friday’s program consisting of seven Quarter Horse, two Thoroughbreds, and 
one Arabian race. 

WEDNESDAY 
03/05/2008
 (1)SCRATCHES 

Friday scratches were conducted at 9:00 a.m. with one equipment adjustment, and four rider changes. 

(2)THE DRAW 
The card for Saturday was completed at 2:00 p.m. and was comprised of seven Quarter Horse, three 
Thoroughbred, and one Arabian race. 



        
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  
  
 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
  

 

  

 
 

 
   

 
   
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 

2 California Horse Racing Board 

THURSDAY 
03/06/2008 

(1)SCRATCHES 
Scratches for Saturday’s program involved three declarations, one equipment change, and three jockey 
corrections. 

(2)CAL-BRED REPORT 
Fifth race in the book, for three year olds and upward, claiming price $2,500.00, going 350 yards, failed to 
fill with one entry. 

(3)THE DRAW 
The draw was conducted at 3:00 p.m. and the card was a combination of six Quarter Horse, two 
Thoroughbred, and one Arabian race. 

(4)FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Joel Valadez appeared to review the third race on March 2, 2008 (Quarter Horse – 300 yards).  
Mr. Valadez was cautioned he needs to use his reins to maintain a straight line during the running of the  
race. He was in full agreement and stated we would see a better effort in the future. 

(5)KRIPPLE RULINGS – CASE # 08LA0029 
RULING # 77 

TRAINER ZVI KRIPPLE, HAVING NOW APPEARED BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS TO 
ANSWER CHARGES ALLEGING VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE  
# 1481 (a) II (OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES AND FEES) IS RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING.  RULING # 
70 ISSUED AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON FEBRUARY 29, 2008 FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR IS 
HEREBY SET ASIDE. 

RULING # 78 
TRAINER ZVI KRIPPLE IS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* FOR VIOLATION OF 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE # 1481 ((A) II) (OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES AND  
FEES – TRANSPORTING HORSES WITHOUT PROPER LICENSE). 

The above rulings were issued after Mr. Kripple appeared to be reinstated and receive his penalty for  
not having the proper license while transporting horses for Morning Star van service on California Horse  
Racing Board licensed facilities. He has since attained the proper credentials and stated in the future he 
will not haul horses onto Los Alamitos Race Course property. 

(6)NUON RULING – CASE # 08LA0053 
RULING # 79 

GATEMAN DENNIS NUON IS FINED FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* AND PLACED ON PROBATION  
THROUGH MARCH 2009, FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE # 1530 
(CASES NOT COVERED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS – FAILURE TO CHECK LICENSES  
AFTER BEING WARNED). 

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Nuon came forth to explain his neglect to review credentials of  
licensed horsemen as they pass his post entering the stable area. He stated his lack of effort was his 
fault and after serving a ten day suspension handed down by Los Alamitos Security he intends to fulfill  
his job duties of gateman.  

(7) INQUIRY – NO CHANGE – ACCIDENT – 5TH RACE (300 YARDS) 
As the horses crossed the finish line the inquiry sign was lit to review the start wherein # 2 “Wink Big”  
(jockey Santiago Mendez) stumbled leaving the gate and unseated his rider. Upon film review it was  
unanimous no other horses were involved and the original order of finish was made official. Accident  
report attached.  

https://2,500.00


        
 
 
   
  
    
   
    
 
  
 
  
 
  
    
     
 
  
    
 
   
 
   
    
 
   

    
    

            
                   

 

  
  
 

 
  
  
 

 
 

 

 

   
 

 

  

 
 

3 California Horse Racing Board 

(8)DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race - # 6 Thompson Cat (Tr. A. C. Ortiz) vet – injured – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 

Refund: $505.00. 
# 7 Colten’s Legend (Tr. J. Nunez) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 

Refund: $207.00. 

2nd Race - # 3 Moonlight Knight claimed, Tr. D. Luna. 

4th Race - # 6 Via Tahoe claimed, Tr. H. Hernandez. 

6th Race - # 1 Boy Beautiful (Tr. J. Glenn Jr.) vet – unsound post parade, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $7,140.00. 

# 4 Corona Buena claimed, Tr. J. Romo. 

7th Race - # 2 Mr Premier Lv (Tr. E. Navarro) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $152.00. 

# 3 Go And Hide claimed, Tr. K. Rynearson. 

8th Race - # 5 Runs For Cash (Tr. A. C. Ortiz) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn.  
Refund: $880.00. 

(9)ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
On Track Attendance:     787 On Track Handle: $154,139 
Off Track Attendance:     2,188 Off Track Handle: $292,890 
Total: 2,975 Out of State: $488,000 

Total: $935,028 
FRIDAY 
03/07/2008 

(1)SCRATCHES 
The results of the 9:00 a.m. scratches resulted in two rider changes and one equipment adjustment. 

(2)CAL-BRED REPORT 
The second race in the book; maiden three years old and upward, claiming price $16,000 going 300  
yards was carded with seven after the race was made available to all, which included two Cal-Breds.  

(4)RASCON RULING – CASE # 08LA0036 & GOMEZ RULING – CASE # 08LA0039 

RULING # 80 
OWNER JOSE RASCON, HAVING RECEIVED NOTICE, AND HAVING FAILED TO APPEAR  
BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON MARCH 6, 2008, TO  
ANSWER A COMPLAINT REGARDING CASE NUMBER 08LA0036, ALLEGING VIOLATION OF  
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1876 (FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN THE  
AMOUNT OF $1,222.56) IS HEREBY SUSPENDED PENDING APPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOARD  
OF STEWARDS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1547 (FAILURE TO  
APPEAR). 

DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF JOSE  
RASCON ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE  
#1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO  
ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION). 

RULING # 81 
OWNER JUAN GOMEZ, HAVING RECEIVED NOTICE, AND HAVING FAILED TO APPEAR BEFORE  
THE BOARD OF STEWARDS AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON MARCH 6, 2008, TO 
ANSWER A COMPLAINT REGARDING CASE NUMBER 08LA0039, ALLEGING VIOLATION OF  
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1876 (FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN THE  
AMOUNT OF $572.71) IS HEREBY SUSPENDED PENDING APPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOARD  

https://1,222.56
https://7,140.00


        
 
 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 

 

 

 
  

 
 

    
  
  
 
  
  
  
 
   
  
  
  
  
    
  
 
   
  
  
   

 
 
 

4 California Horse Racing Board 

OF STEWARDS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1547 (FAILURE TO 
APPEAR). 

DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF JUAN 
GOMEZ ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE  
#1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO  
ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION). 

The above rulings were issued after the above respondents failed to appear in response to complaints 
filed by Equine Sports Medicine. 

(4)AMBRIZ RULING – CASE # 08LA0064 
RULING # 82 

PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1900 (GROUNDS FOR SUSPENSION 
OR REVOCATION) GROOM JOSE AMBRIZ, IS SUSPENDED THIRTY DAYS (30) (MARCH 8, 2008, 
THROUGH APRIL 6, 2008), FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1489 
(H) (GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OR REFUSAL OF LICENSE – USE OF MARIJUANA AND 
METHAMPHETAMINE) AND #1902 (CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO HORSE RACING). 

DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION, ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF SUBJECT ARE 
SUSPENDED, AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1528 
(JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE), SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL 
PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 

FURTHERMORE, AS A CONDITION OF REINSTATEMENT JOSE AMBRIZ SHALL SHOW PROOF OF A 
RECOVERY PROGRAM ACCEPTABLE TO THE STEWARDS AND SIGN A TEST AGREEMENT WITH 
THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD.  SUBJECT IS PLACED ON PROBATION THROUGH 
MARCH 31, 2009. 

The above ruling was issued after an informal hearing was held. Mr. Ambriz admitted taking the 
drug found in his system, then stated he wanted to get his life in order and promised not to repeat his  
mistakes. 

(5)FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Mario Gonzalez came before the Stewards to review the third race on March 6, 2008 (Quarter 
Horse – 300 yards). Warning was issued to Mr. Gonzalez that in the future he needs to make a better  
effort to maintain a straight course. He was in full agreement. 

(6)FORES – SEPULVEDA RECORDED HEARING 
FLORES CASE # 08LA0025 & # 08LA0026 
SEPULVEDA CASE # 08LA0050 & 08LA0051 

In attendance to adjudicate combined hearings involving California Horse Racing Board rules 
#1843(a)(d) (medication, drugs and other substances), #1887(a) (trainer to insure condition of horse)  
#1902 (conduct detrimental to horse racing) were trainer Jose Flores, owner Ricardo Sepulveda,  
California Horse Racing Board Senior Special Investigator Tom Blake and the Board of Stewards,  
George Slender, Kim Sawyer and Martin Hamilton. The record was opened, the witnesses were sworn  
in and their testimony was given, all the facts were declared, and all exhibits were entered into 
evidence. The hearing was closed. A decision will follow. 

(7) INQUIRY – NO CHANGE – 4TH RACE (QUARTER HORSE – 300 YARDS) 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review a possible infraction leaving the  
starting gate. After a review of the films, conversation with the Patrol Judge and all jockeys involved it  
was a majority vote (Steward Slender dissent) that # 3 “Pure Corona Heat” (5th – jockey R. 
Ramirez) did break inward and into the path of # 2 “KC Specially Maid” (6th – jockey J. Andrade) and the 
latter compromised himself by his hesitation and a stumble the second stride out of the gate. The original 
order of finish was made official. 



        
 
   
  
    
 
  
 
  
 
  
   
    
    
 
  
    
 
  
    
 
   
 
  
    
 
  
    
   
    
   
    
 
   

    
    

            
                
 

 

 
 

  
   
 

 
  
  
 
  
  

  
    
  
 
 
 
 
 

5 California Horse Racing Board 

(8)DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race - # 2 Casting My Spell (Tr. W. Solis) vet – sick, Dr. Guillen. 

Refund: $2,581.00. 

2nd Race - # 4 Monarch claimed, Tr. E. Navarro. 

3rd Race - # 1 Rio Lad (Tr. H. Sanchez) pulled up ambulance removed 

4th Race - # 3 Pure Corona Heat claimed, Tr. T. Bazley. 
# 6 Kid Coca claimed, Tr. A. Farias. 
# 7 Hawkins (Tr. J. De La Torre) vet – sick, Dr. Guillen. 

Refund: $821.00. 

5th Race - # 3 Aireagle (Tr. R. Raigan) loose post parade, Stewards. 
Refund: $3,486.00. 

6th Race - # 2 Fast Streakin Man (Tr. J. Clark) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $373.00. 

# 6 Big Cartel claimed, Tr. H. Sanchez. 

7th Race - # 3 Polar Country (Tr. J. Hanson) vet – injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $451.00. 

9th Race - # 1 Flyin Out West (Tr. J. Glenn Jr.) vet – injured, Dr. Guillen. 
Refund: $267.00. 

# 2 Fat Royalty (Tr. A. Farias) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $362.00. 

# 3 Jess Fabulous (Tr. J. Nunez) re-enter, Stewards – re-enter. 
Refund: $255.00. 

(9)ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
On Track Attendance:     
Off Track Attendance:     
Total: 

1,190 
3,160 
4,350 

On Track Handle: 
Off Track Handle: 
Out of State: 
Total: 

$220,122 
$526,116 
$630,751 

$1,376,988 

SATURDAY 
03/08/2008 

(1)THE DRAW 
The program for Thursday was drawn at 1:30 PM with a mix of five Quarter Horse and three  
Thoroughbred races. 

(2)CAL-BRED REPORT 
The sixth race in the book; fillies and mares three year olds and upward, claiming price $5,000 going  
300 yards was called off with three entries. 

(3)FROUSIAKIS HEARING – CASE # 07LA0235 
In attendance for a recorded hearing before the Board of Stewards, Kim Sawyer, George Slender, and  
Martin Hamilton, were Senior Investigator Dennis Drulias, Equine Medical Director Dr. Rick Arthur, trainer 
John Frousiakis along with his brother trainer George Frousiakis concerning the alleged violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rules #1843 (a)(d) medication, drugs and other substances,  
#1844 (b)(c(1)(2)) authorized medication and #1887 (a) trainer to insure condition of horse. The record  
was opened, witnesses were sworn in, testimony was given and the exhibits were submitted as 
evidence. The hearing was closed and a decision will follow. 

https://3,486.00
https://2,581.00


        
 

 
  
  
  
 
  
 

 

 

 
  
  
  
  
   
  
  
  
 
   
  
   
 
    
   
 
  
    
   
    
 
  
   
    
 
  
    
 
  
    
 
   
    
 
  
    
 
  

    
    

             
                
 
 

6California Horse Racing Board 

(4)FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Raul Ramirez Jr. came forth to review the fourth race on March 7, 2008. It was in the Stewards’  
opinion Mr. Ramirez could have made a better effort in correcting his horse’s direction leaving the gate.  
After some debate he admitted he could have done better. 

(5) FARIAS RULING – CASE# 08LA0030 

RULING # 83 
TRAINER ADAN FARIAS, WHO STARTED THE HORSE “DOWNRIGHT SECRET,” FIRST PLACE  
FINISHER IN THE TENTH RACE AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON JANUARY 20, 2008 IS FINED 
ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00)* AND SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) DAYS 
(MARCH 15, 2008 THROUGH MARCH 29, 2008) PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
RULE # 1887 (A) (TRAINER TO INSURE CONDITION OF HORSE) FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA 
HORSE RACING BOARD RULE # 1843 (A) (D) (MEDICATION, DRUGS,AND OTHER SUBSTANCES) 
AND # 1844(C) (AUTHORIZED MEDICATION – 5TH NSAID VIOLATION). 

DURING THE TERM OF SUSPENSION, ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF ADAN  
FARIAS ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE  
# 1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS), SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN  
THIS JURISDICTION. 

After due deliberation the above ruling was issued. Mr. Farias took full responsibility for the double  
NSAID. He stated he felt he was getting control of his stable now that all his horses were lodged on  
the grounds under his care. 

(6)DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race - # 5 Warrens Instigator (Tr. F. Gonzalez) jockey A. Bautista replaced J. Corez (no show) 

# 7 Gold Beach Express (Tr. J. Hanson) pulled up, euthanized on track. 

2nd Race - # 2 Naughty Can Be Nice claimed, Tr. S. Fiscal. 
# 3 Mini Omega claimed, Tr. S. Fiscal 

3rd Race - # 4 LDS Heza Streaker (Tr. J. De La Torre) vet – injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $334.00. 

# 6 Begin Zoomin (Tr. A. Soto) vet – sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $215.00. 

4th Race - # 2 BLR Be See N Yall – claimed, Tr. H. Sanchez. 
# 4 Xqsitly Cut (Tr. E. Navarro) vet – injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 

Refund: $327.00. 

5th Race - # 3 Smart Kitten (Tr. J. De La Torre) vet – sick, Dr. Guillen. 
Refund: $406.00. 

6th Race - # 1 Go On Tilt (Tr. J. De La Torre) vet - ???, Dr. Guillen. 
Refund: $792.00. 

9th Race - # 3 Tres Cuatros (Tr. J. H. Gomez) vet – injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
Refund: $100.00. 

10th Race - # 4 Shy Anns Trust (Tr. P. Price) vet – injured, Dr. Guillen. 
Refund: $223.00. 

(7) ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
On Track Attendance:     1430 Track Handle: $220,514 
Off Track Attendance:     3311 Off Track Handle: $552,093 
Total: 4741 Out of State: $680,751 

Total: $1,453,359 

https://1,500.00


        
 

 

 
    
  
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

 

 
 

        

 
                          

 

 

  
 

  

 
  

                          

 
 

7 California Horse Racing Board 

SUNDAY 
03/09/2008 

(1)CAL-BRED REPORT 
The sixth race in the book; fillies and mares three year olds and upward, claiming price $12,500 going 
300 yards failed to fill with one entry. 

(2) FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Willy Lopez appeared to review the first race on March 6, 2008.  Mr. Lopez was cautioned, when 
approaching the turn he needs to find a safe position before reaching that location.  He was hard pressed to 
agree. 

(3) VENEGAS RULING 
RULING #84 

OWNER ROSENDO LOPEZ VENEGAS, HAVING RECEIVED NOTICE, AND HAVING FAILED TO 
APPEAR BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS AT LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE ON MARCH 8, 
2008, TO ANSWER A COMPLAINT REGARDING CASE NUMBER 08LA0044, ALLEGING VIOLATION OF 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1876 (FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $1,618.73) IS HEREBY SUSPENDED PENDING APPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
STEWARDS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1547 (FAILURE TO 
APPEAR). 

DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF ROSENDO 
LOPEZ VENEGAS ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS 
TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION) 

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Venegas failed to appear for a scheduled hearing concerning a 
financial owed to Equine Sports Medicine. 

(5)FLORES RULING # 85 
RULING # 85 

PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING RULE #1900 (GROUNDS FOR SUSPENSION OR 
REVOCATION) TRAINER JOSE FLORES IS SUSPENDED FOR FIFTEEN DAYS (15) MARCH 14TH, 
THROUGH MARCH 28TH, 2008, AND FINED TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2000.00)* FOR VIOLATION 
OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1843 (A & D) (MEDICATION, DRUGS AND OTHER 
SUBSTANCES –TRENBOLONE– CLASS IV - TWO CASES), AND #1887 (A) (TRAINER TO INSURE 
CONDITION OF HORSE). 

DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION, ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF JOSE 
FLORES ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1525 
(JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE), SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL 
PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 

The above ruling was issued after the decision by the Board of Stewards was derived from the fact that 
even though Mr. Flores did not request the medication be given to the two horses, he is still the trainer of 
record and this positive is his third Class IV within the last year.  Mr. Flores accepted full responsibility. 

(6)SEPULVEDA RULING # 86 
RULING # 86 

PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING RULE #1900 (GROUNDS FOR SUSPENSION OR 
REVOCATION) OWNER RICARDO SEPULVEDA IS SUSPENDED FOR THIRTY DAYS (30) MARCH 
17TH, THROUGH APRIL 15TH, 2008, AND FINED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1000.00)* FOR 
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  RULE #1843 (A & D) (MEDICATION, DRUGS 
AND OTHER SUBSTANCES – TRENBOLONE - CLASS IV – TWO CASES), AND #1887 (A) (TRAINER 
TO INSURE CONDITION OF HORSE). 

DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION, ALL LICENSES AND LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF RICARDO 
SEPULVEDA ARE SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE  

https://1,618.73


        
 

 

 
  

 
  

 
  

   
  
     
 
 
 
     
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
                          
 
     
 
 
 

 
  

    
    

            
                

 
  

 
 

 
  

 

8 California Horse Racing Board 

#1525 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS TO SUSPEND OR FINE), SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO 
ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. 

The above ruling was issued after verification by his own admission that Mr. Sepulveda did employe the 
veterinarian who recommended the injection of Trenbolone to be used as an appetite stimulant on the two 
horses in question.  Mr. Sepulveda failed to communicate this information on to Mr. Flores.  Mr. Flores has 
employed Mr. Sepulveda for the last four years. 

(7)ACCIDENT – THIRD RACE (4 ½ FURLONGS) 
After the finish of the race # 8 “Champagne Tuxedo” went wrong unseating jockey Ramon Guce who was 
transported to the hospital for further evaluation.  Accident report attached. 

(8) ACCIDENT – EIGHTH RACE (300 YDS.) 
During the running of the race # 1 “Stormin Bono” (Tr. D. Ekins) went wrong unseating jockey Carlos Huerta 
who was transported to the hospital for further evaluation.  Accident report attached. 

(9)DECLARATIONS, CHANGES, AND REFUNDS 
1st Race - # 1 Distorted – claimed, Tr. J. Wallace. 

# 2 Clashoftheswords (Tr. R. Strauss, Jr.) vet-injured starting gate, Dr. Hackathorn. 
  Refund: $29,346.00. 

# 4 Proud Blue Ridge – claimed, Tr. F. Gonzalez. 
# 7 Tokayana Way – claimed, Tr. C. Treece. 
# 8 Helen Prospect (Tr. K. Craigmyle) vet-sick, Dr. Guillen. 

Refund: $ 

3rd Race - # 3 Smoke N Wages – claimed, Tr. E. January. 
# 4 Excesstrouble – claimed, Tr. K. Craigmyle. 

4th Race - # 4 My Last Boot (Tr. J.A. Flores) jockey S. Mendez replaced J. Andrade (Transportation) 

6th Race - # 1 Count Me In For Sure – claimed, Tr. H.J. Hernandez. 

8th Race - # 3 Lily Ra Rosa (Tr. A. Farias) vet-sick, Dr. Hackathorn. 
# 6 Too Jittered to Fish (Tr. M. Rodriguez) jockey C. De Alba replaced J. Cruz. (sick) 

9th Race - # 1 Eyesa Bac – claimed, Tr. J. Hanson. 
# 3 Movin Mountains (Tr. C. Hurtado, Jr.) Steward-No show. 
    Refund: $155.00. 

# 4 On High Ice (Tr. A.C. Ortiz) vet-injured, Dr. Hackathorn. 
  Refund: $1460.00. 

# 5 Flashy Neta – claimed, Tr. J. Hanson. 
# 6 Kitada (Tr. H. Sanchez) jockey A. Bautista replaced C. Huerta (injured) 
# 8 My Turn To Zoom – claimed, Tr. C. Treece. 

(10)ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
 On Track Attendance:     806 On Track Handle: $216,114 
 Off Track Attendance:     2531 Off Track Handle: $636,094 
Total: 3337 Out of State: $667,865 

Total: $1,520,072 

. 

https://29,346.00


        

 

  
  
   
  

  
  
    
  
  

   
  
  
  
  
  

     
  
  

 

 
 

 

  

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 California Horse Racing Board 

VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
Date Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 

3/6/2008 1 6 Thompson Cat A. C. Ortiz Injured/ Sick Hackathorn $505 
1 7 Colten's Legend J. Nunez Sick Hackathorn $207 
6 1 Boy Beautiful J. Glenn Jr. Unsound Post Parade Hackathorn $7,140 
7 2 Mr Premier Lv E. Navarro Sick Hackathorn $152 
8 5 Runs For Cash A. C. Ortiz Sick Hackathorn $880 

3/7/2008 1 2 Casting My Spell W. Solis Sick Guillen $2,581 
4 7 Hawkins J. De La Torre Sick Guillen $821 
6 2 Fast Streakin Man J. Clark Sick Hackathorn $373 
7 3 Polar Country J. Hanson Injured Hackathorn $451 
9 1 Flyin Out West J. Glenn Jr. Injured Guillen $267 
9 2 Fat Royalty A. Farias Sick Hackathorn $362 

3/8/2008 3 4 LDS Heza Streaker J. De La Torre Injured Hackathorn $334 
3 6 Begin Zoomin A. Soto Sick Hackathorn $215 
4 4 Xqsitly Cut E. Navarro Injured Hackathorn $327 
5 3 Smart Kitten J. De La Torre Sick Guillen $406 
6 1 Go On Tilt J. De La Torre Sick Guillen $792 
9 3 Tres Cuatros J. H. Gomez Injured Hackathorn $100 
10 4 Shy Anns Trust P. Price Injured Guillen $223 

3/9/2008 1 2 Clashoftheswords R. Strauss, Jr. Injured-starting gate Hackathorn $29,346  
8 Helen Prospect K. Craigmyle Sick Guillen $271 

8 3 Lily La Rosa A. Farias Sick Hackathorn $155 
9 4 Oh High Ice A.C. Ortiz Injured Hackathorn $129 

TRACK SAFETY REPORT 

The weekly inspection was conducted on March 9, 2008. 

Three equine deaths were reported this week due to racing injuries. 

During this reporting period twenty-four horses were added to the Veterinarian’s 

List as follows: three for soundness, nine for injury and twelve for sickness.  

Fifteen horses previously on the Veterinarian’s List were examined and 

removed from the list. 

This report was submitted by Steward Martin Hamilton. 



        
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

   
 

   
       

                    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   
  

   
  
  

  
  

   

____________________________________ 

_______________________________________ 

California Horse Racing Board 10 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

SUMMARY 

MON TUE WED THU 
03/06 

FRI 
03/07 

SAT 
03/08 

SUN 
03/09 

WEEK 
TOTAL 

MEET 
TOTAL 

ACCIDENTS D 0 0 0 2 2 12 
CAL-BRED RACES A 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CLAIMS R 4 4 3 9 17 193 
DISQUALIFICATIONS K 0 0 0 0 0 14 
INQUIRIES D 1 1 0 0 2 27 
REFUNDS A 5 8 7 5 25 147 
RULINGS Y 3 3 1 3 10 86 

Stewards’ Attendance:  Kim Sawyer, Martin Hamilton and George Slender were in daily attendance during this reporting 
period.

         Kim  Sawyer  (Steward)

        _______________________________________ 
         Martin  Hamilton  (Steward)  

George Slender (Steward) 


